

602 Madison Road Culpeper, Virginia 22701 (540) 825-2884 Fax (540) 829-0238 TDD (540) 825-1775

1/21/20

#### **Time Limited Waiver Request**

Due to time restriction for submitting a plan of correction & the extensive scope of work required to make the repair & the importance of life safety; we are requesting a time-limited waiver for tag K 372 pertaining to correcting penetrations in our fire & smoke walls to allow time to coordinate with drywall/ firewall contractors who will complete the work. Due to the scale of the job we respectful request a time-limited waiver to complete the necessary repairs in order to bring CHRC into compliance. Any questions please reach out to Administrators or Maintenance Director listed below.

Compliance date will be 6/10/2020

Emmanuel Motley (540)-520-4258

Maintenance Director: In McLur Ma

Tim McCurdy (540)-423-7515

PRINTED: 01/13/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		SURVEY PLETED
		495279	B. WING			01/0	9/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ER HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		60	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  22 MADISON ROAD  ULPEPER, VA 22701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Type V(000) constr sprinklered.  An unannounced re survey was conduct accordance with 42 Part 483: Requiren The facility was sur the LSC 2012 Exis was not in complian Participation Medic The findings that for non-compliance with	ed in a single story building of auction. The facility is fully eccertification Life Safety Code ated on January 9, 2020 in a Code of Federal Regulation, nents for Long Term Facilities, veyed for compliance using ting regulations. The facility nee with the Requirements for are and Medicaid.	K	000	Plan Of Correction for 1/09/ Life Safety Inspection The facility desires that this of correction be considered the facilities allegation of compliance. These statement are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement the alleged deficiencies her The date of compliance is 2/15/2020	plan for ents d do at with	
K 211 SS=D	exit locations, and with Chapter 7, and continuously maint full use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1. This REQUIREME by: Based on observa floor scrubber was corridor.  Findings include: (12:40 pm it was rev	General ys, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance if the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.11.	K	211	<ol> <li>The equipment addressed survey that was found in the corridor will be removed from corridor.</li> <li>Maintenance will conduct a audit of the facility to ensure the only occurrence of this is:         <ol> <li>Maintenance Director will conduct an in-service for floo staff regarding means of egrewhere it is ok to store their equipment.</li> <li>Maintenance staff will mon corridors for compliance starf daily for one week, then week for 3 months, then quarterly a that, when this issue occurs a submitted quarterly during ou Quality Assurance Safety Co</li> <li>Compliance date 2/15/202</li> </ol> </li> </ol>	exit the an this is sue. r tech ess & after will be ur mmitte	e.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the latients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 49IF21

Facility ID: VA0076

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

(X6) DATE

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495279	B WING_		01/09/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 602 MADISON ROAD CULPEPER, VA 22701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIO
K 211	blocking the exit co		K 2*	11	
K 222 SS=E	Egress Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101  Egress Doors Doors in a required equipped with a late use of a tool or key using one of the fol arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS LOCKING Where special lock clinical security need only one locking deeach door and provrapid removal of ool locks; keying of all all times; or other sto the staff at all times 18.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2 SPECIAL NEEDS I Where special lock safety needs of the Clinical or Security being met. In additional electrical locks that upon loss of power protected by a supersystem and the lock complete smoke deconstantly monitore within the locked special locked special locked special locks that upon loss of power protected by a supersystem and the locked special locke	means of egress shall not be ch or a lock that requires the from the egress side unless lowing special locking  OR SECURITY THREAT  ing arrangements for the eds of the patient are used, evice shall be permitted on visions shall be made for the ecupants by: remote control of locks or keys carried by staff at uch reliable means available nes.  2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6  OCKING ARRANGEMENTS ing arrangements for the patient are used, all of the Locking requirements are on, the locks must be fail safely so as to release to the device; the building is ervised automatic sprinkler ked space is protected by a efection system (or is ed at an attended location of pace); and both the sprinkler ems are arranged to unlock the on.	K 22	1. The maintenance staff wi proper delay egress signage entrance doors. Maintenance checked unit 3 doors with a gauge & found they are open 18 to 30 pounds of applied for which is allowed according 101 7.2.1.4.5 Door leaf Open Force for existing doors in a existing building.  2. Maintenance staff will checked an according force with push/pull & update door audits accord 3. Maintenance will conduct fire door audits & continue exterior door checks in according to the continue exterior door checks in according annually to ensure life safety compliance. Door issues for during annual inspection will work order submitted to consissue & all findings will be soon the next Quality Assurant Committee.  5. Compliance date: 2/15/20	e to main e staff push/pull ning with orce o NFPA rating n ck all af gauge ingly. annual daily rdance ive l have a ect the ubmitted ce Safety

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION TIPLE CONSTRUCTION TO THE C			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495279	B. WING			01	/09/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS 602 MADISON RO CULPEPER, VA			· · · ·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH C	ADER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOEFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	installed in accord permitted on door ordinary hazard or throughout by an afire detection system automatic sprinkle 18.2.2.4, 19.2.2. ACCESS-CONTR ARRANGEMENT. Access-Controlled installed in accord permitted. 18.2.2.4, 19.2.2. ELEVATOR LOBE ARRANGEMENT. Elevator lobby exi accordance with 7 door assemblies in by an approved, significant detection system automatic sprinkle 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2. This REQUIREME by:  Based on observing facility is not main Findings include:  1) On 1-9-20 at a revealed the front Unit 3.	elayed-egress locking systems ance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be assemblies serving low and ontents in buildings protected approved, supervised automatic em or an approved, supervised er system.  2.4  OLLED EGRESS LOCKING Stance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be ance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be access door locking in access door locking in access door locking in an buildings protected throughout upervised automatic fire and an approved, supervised ar system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced ation, it was revealed that the taining the egress doors.  Deproximately 12:15 pm it was exit doors are hard to open at approximately 12:45 pm it was entrance/exit doors have no 15	K	222			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION I - MAIN BUILDING 01		SURVEY
		495279	B. WING_			01/0	9/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ER HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		602	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MADISON ROAD JLPEPER, VA 22701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222 K 372 SS=E	The Assistant Admifindings. Subdivision of Build CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Build Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shafire resistance ratin be permitted to terr Smoke dampers ar penetrations in fully an approved sprink smoke compartme barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechin REMARKS. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation facility is not maintant findings include: Of noon and 1:30 punsealed or impropenetrations in the Examples found were subdivision of the samples found were subdivision of the samples found were subdivision of the subdivision of the samples found were subdivision of the su	ding Spaces - Smoke Barrier ding Spaces - Smoke Barrier dil be constructed to a 1/2-hour g per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall minate at an atrium wall. The not required in duct of ducted HVAC systems where the system is installed for mits adjacent to the smoke	K 23	72	K 372  1. Maintenance will use contr to go through the entire facilit repair fire & smoke walls.  2. Maintenance will assess th facility's fire & smoke walls to develop a scope of work & to ensure contractor corrects all walls in question.  3. Maintenance will conduct a annual fire wall inspection in accordance with our preventimaintenance system.  4. Maintenance Director will rontractor's work during & aff work is done to ensure nothin was missed & penetrations we sealed correctly. Contractor y submit report when complete document where & when word done. As well what kind of sy was used to fill the penetration 5. 6/10/2020	ty & ne o ne	
K 761 SS=E	findings. Maintenance, Inspe CFR(s): NFPA 101	om. inistrator confirmed these ection & Testing - Doors ection & Testing - Doors	K 70	61			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION D1 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		495279	B. WING			01/0	09/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ER HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		60	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 22 MADISON ROAD ULPEPER, VA 22701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 914	annually in accordator Fire Doors and Non-rated doors, in patient rooms and routinely inspected maintenance programitesting possess knothat demonstrates. Written records of maintained and are 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSG 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFThis REQUIREMED by:  Based on observarevealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.  Findings include: [1:35 pm it was revealed that the farm smoke doors, comprehensive door program.]	lies are inspected and tested ince with NFPA 80, Standard Other Opening Protectives. Including corridor doors to smoke barrier doors, are as part of the facility am. Ing the door inspections and owledge, training or experience ability. Inspection and testing are available for review.  C) FPA 80) NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, it was acility is not maintaining the fire and corridor doors through a for maintenance and inspection.  During the hours of 12:05 to ealed that doors to rooms 58 close, shower room 2 was not doors have an excessive gap over room doors have an etop, food storage room doors the dining room double doors ps.  inistrator confirmed these  - Maintenance and Testing	K 7		K 761  1. Maintenance will correct the issues in rooms 58, 84 & the large dry storage as well add astrage u1 fire doors, shower rooms of & dining room double doors to gap issues.  2. Maintenance will conduct a facility wide door audit & submorder to correct issues found 3. Maintenance will conduct the fire doors audits to include paroom smoke doors as well.  4. Maintenance will in accordate with our preventive maintenance will continue to do patient room inspections. Maintenance will continue to do patient room inspections monthly & when it are found regarding patient rodoors work orders will be subto correct issues. All findings submitted quarterly during ou Quality Assurance Safety Corp. 5. compliance date 2/15/2020	citchen gals to loors, corre- nother nit wor e annutient nce nce oor also ssues oom mitted will be r	ct k ıal
		eptacles at patient bed					

CULPEPER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER  CULPEPER, VA 22701  (X4) ID (ACH) DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 914 Continued From page 5 (Cathor Servicing) Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM direcults with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals lead and utility with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals lead and utility with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals lead to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or area tested, and results.  6.3.4 (NFPA 99)  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and interviews, it was revealed that the patient receptacle testing records were not arranged in a comprehensive and organized manner for review and analysis. Fiindings include:  On 1-9-20 at approximately 11:55 am it was revealed that the notes for testing records were not assembled in a comprehensive findings.		F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETED	Y
CULPEPER HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER  CULPEPER, VA 22701  (X4) ID (ACH) DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 914 Continued From page 5 (Cathor Servicing) Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM direcults with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals lead and utility with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals lead and utility with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals lead to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or area tested, and results.  6.3.4 (NFPA 99)  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and interviews, it was revealed that the patient receptacle testing records were not arranged in a comprehensive and organized manner for review and analysis. Fiindings include:  On 1-9-20 at approximately 11:55 am it was revealed that the notes for testing records were not assembled in a comprehensive findings.			495279	B. WING		01/09/202	0
K 914 Continued From page 5 locations and where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals he electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or are atested, and results.  6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interviews, it was revealed that the patient receptacle testing records were not arranged in a comprehensive and organized manner for review and analysis. Fiindings include:  On 1-9-20 at approximately 11:55 am it was revealed that the notes for testing records were not assembled in a comprehensive findings.			BILITATION CENTER		602 MADISON ROAD		
locations and where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals less than or equal to 12 months. LIM circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or area tested, and results. 6.3.4 (NFPA 99)  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interviews, it was revealed that the patient receptacle testing records were not arranged in a comprehensive and organized manner for review and analysis. Fiindings include:  On 1-9-20 at approximately 11:55 am it was revealed that the notes for testing records were not assembled in a comprehensive fashion.  The Assistant Administrator confirmed these findings.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	D BE COMPLE	TION
findings.	K 914	locations and when anesthesia is adminstallation, replace testing is performed documented perfor listed as hospital-gitested at intervals risolation monitors (intervals of less that actuating the LIM to which activates bot LIM circuits with aumanual test is performed at the control of the c	e deep sedation or general nistered, are tested after initial ement or servicing. Additional dat intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not rade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line LIM), if installed, are tested at an or equal to 1 month by est switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, th visual and audible alarm. For tomated self-testing, this ormed at intervals less than or at LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the system. Records are ired tests and associated tions, containing date, room or sults.  NT is not met as evidenced tion and interviews, it was attent receptacle testing rranged in a comprehensive the interview and analysis.  Eximately 11:55 am it was obes for testing records were	K 914	1. Maintenance has complete "patient receptacle testing red & was stored on computer so not available the exact day of inspection because maintenadirector was not in facility & maintenance tech did not have access to director's computer 2. Check "patient receptacle records" to assure its in log for is in accordance with NFPA standards.  3. In-service maintenance stallocating department document located on director's computer 4. All maintenance document reviewed on a quarterly basis corporate maintenance to assure its in a timel manner & comply with regular standards & policy.	cords" was fithe ince we full testing orm &  aff on intation er. es are is by sure y	
K 919 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Equipment - Other  Electrical Equipment - Other		findings. Electrical Equipme CFR(s): NFPA 101	nt - Other	K 919			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		495279	B. WING	_		01/0	09/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ER HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		60	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 MADISON ROAD ULPEPER, VA 22701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (ERCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 919 K 928 SS=E	List in the REMARK Chapter 10, Electric that are not addres but are deficient. The applicable Life Safe citation, should be Chapter 10 (NFPA This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observating facility is not maintable electrical circuits.  Findings include: Control of the control of t	KS section any NFPA 99 cal Equipment, requirements sed by the provided K-Tags, his information, along with the ety Code or NFPA standard included on Form CMS-2567. 99) NT is not met as evidenced tion, it was revealed that the aining the proper labeling of on 1-9-20 between the hours of pm it was revealed that roughout the facility were Examples include by the the Break Room, in the Unit 3 and Kitchen left panel inistrator confirmed these abeling Equipment and Cylind abeling Equipment and cruse in oxygen-enriched to labeled. Oxygen metering ssure reducing regulators are USE NO OIL." Flowmeters,		919	K 919  1. Maintenance will have electric panels in facility.  2. Maintenance will conduct assessment of the panels in facility to establish a scope of for the contractor & to assure panels get labeled.  3. After work is complete Maintenance will maintain elepanels in accordance with N standards for electric panels 4. Maintenance will walk with contractor when job is comp Maintenance director will appeach electric panel as the confinishes them to assure, they done. Contractor will supply upon completes & where in the he worked.  5. 2/15/2020	l all an the of work e all ectric FPA n lete. prove ontractor are all docum o the w	ent ork

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		495279	B. WING_		01/(	09/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ER HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 602 MADISON ROAD CULPEPER, VA 22701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 928	of manufacturer or containers are labe C-7. Color coding is method of determine contents. All labeling cleaning or disinfect 11.5.3.1 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observation facility is not storing. Findings include: of 12:15 pm and 1:30 soiled utility rooms, stored in areas desiresulting in confusibeing stored.	supplier. Cylinders and eled in accordance with CGA is not utilized as the primary ning cylinder or container ing is durable and withstands eting.	K 92	1. Maintenance will rem tanks from the Full oxygroom & relocate them to appropriate spot in the sholding. 2. Maintenance will affix signage in soiled holding show where to store em 3. Nursing & therapy will staff to assure everyone where to store empty ta 4. Maintenance staff will oxygen storage rooms & holdings for compliance daily for one week, then for 3 months, then quart that & when this issue of submitted quarterly duri Quality Assurance Safe Committee. 5. 2/15/2020	gen bottle the soiled reproper g rooms to pty tanks. Il in-service knows inks. Il monitor soiled starting weekly terly after beccurs will be	